504129002 12/08/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4175673

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN B. CLAYTON	07/13/1998
MARK W. HUNTER	07/13/1998
DAVID LIGHTMAN	07/09/1998
THOMAS J. MICKEL	07/09/1998

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SURGICAL NAVIGATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	530 COMPTON STREET	
City:	BROOMFIELD	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80020	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6434507

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (248) 641-1271

Email: troydocketing@hdp.com, pneal@hdp.com HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 828

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5074A-000011-US-COA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD W. WARNER
SIGNATURE:	/Richard W. Warner/
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment (inventors to Surgical Navigation Technologies, Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment (inventors to Surgical Navigation Technologies, Inc#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 040596 FRAME: 0582 504129002

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

IMPROVED MEDICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD FOR USE WITH COMPUTER-ASSISTED IMAGE GUIDED SURGERY

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on April 21, 1998 (Serial No. 09/063,410); and

WHEREAS, Surgical Navigation Technologies, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, whose post office address is 530 Comptson Street, Broomfield, CO 80020 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No. 60/057,670, filed September 5, 1997 and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands. County of John B. Clayton 720 E. Wiggins St. My Commission Expires January 12, 1999 Subscribed and sworn to before me this ີງ Notary Public໌ Mark W. Hunter My Commission socies 204 Summit Trail Broomfield, Colorado 80020 January 12, 1999 DATE: scribed and sworn to before me this / Motary Public

FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. • WASHINGTON, D.C.

FHFGD June 97

County of PALM BEACH)		David Lightman			
State of The second	SS.	149 NW 107 Terrace			
State of FLORIDA)		Plantation, Florida 33324			
		Wand A Sight			
		DATE: -1/9/98			
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	Anday of July	, 19 <i>9g</i>			
MARIANNE COTE, Notary Public		**			
Mount Coto.	MARIAN	NECOTE			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	EXPINES JL	# CC 468918 JN 19, 1999			
County of PALM BEACH)	AP THE PARTY IN TH	กาลข้า เมษา co.Thomas J. Mickel			
)	SS.	12566 Old Indiantown Rd.			
State of FLORIDA)		Jupiter, Florida 33478			
_		7/5 /h.ll			
•		DATE: 7/9/99			
		4 6 4 8 6			
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 911 day of July 1948					
MARIANNE COTE, Notary Public					
Mananne lote					
of Mary	MARIANNE	COTE			
6 COMMISSION # CC 468918 EXPIRES JUN 19, 1999					
OFF	ATLANTIC BONDING				
	ADIMO	· co., inc.			